

## City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 08-0869 Version: 1 Name: 10/6/08 African American Museum PUD Site Plan

Type: Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 10/6/2008 In control: City Council
On agenda: 10/6/2008 Final action: 10/6/2008
Enactment date: 10/6/2008 Enactment #: R-08-412

Title: Resolution to Approve African American Cultural and Historical Museum PUD Site Plan, 2.05 Acres,

1528 Pontiac Trail (CPC Recommendation: Approval - 8 Yeas and 0 Nays)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. African American Museum Revised Site Plan.pdf, 2. African American Museum Minutes.doc, 3.

African American Museum Staff Report.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/6/2008	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Approve African American Cultural and Historical Museum PUD Site Plan, 2.05 Acres, 1528 Pontiac Trail (CPC Recommendation: Approval - 8 Yeas and 0 Nays)

Attached is a resolution requesting approval to construct a small addition at the rear of the house at 1528 Pontiac Trail for a stairwell and elevator, and to allow a museum to occupy the property. The museum will highlight the African American culture and history in Washtenaw County and will contain meeting space, historical archives, and a small gift shop for sale of merchandise directly related to the museum. The house on the property, which is the historic Polhemus house moved from its original location on East Washington Street, will undergo interior and exterior renovations. The historical residential appearance of the house will be maintained.

In response to suggestions by the City Planning Commission, the site plan has been revised as follows:

- 1. The parking area has been modified to include the 12 feet necessary for an accessible parking space, and the number of parking spaces available is now two.
- 2. A note regarding the maintenance of rainwater garden areas has been added to the site plank along with the height of proposed plants. The intent is to maintain those areas as perennial gardens.

In addition, information has been provided regarding fire capacity limits: the basement, categorized as "storage," is three occupants; the first floor, categorized as "assembly," is 56 occupants; and the second floor, categorized as "business," is 11 occupants.

The City Planning Commission, at its meeting of August 5, 2008, recommended approval of this proposal, subject to approval of necessary variances by the Zoning Board of Appeals, which were granted at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting of August 27, 2008.

Prepared By: Laurie Foondle, Management Assistant

Reviewed By: Mark Lloyd, Planning and Development Services Manager

## File #: 08-0869, Version: 1

Jayne Miller, Community Services Administrator

Approved By: Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

Whereas, The African American Cultural and Historical Museum of Washtenaw County has requested PUD site plan approval in order to construct a small addition at the rear of the 1528 Pontiac Trail and to use the property as a museum;

Whereas, The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission, on August 5, 2008, recommended approval of said request;

Whereas, The contemplated development will comply with all applicable state, local and federal law, ordinances, standards and regulations;

Whereas, The development would limit the disturbance of natural features to the minimum necessary to allow a reasonable use of the land, applying criteria for reviewing a natural features statement of impact set forth in Chapter 57; and

Whereas, The development would not cause a public or private nuisance and would not have a detrimental effect on the public health, safety or welfare;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve the African American Cultural and Historical Museum PUD Site Plan.